Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

MCIMX31/MCIMX31L Technical Data, Rev. 4.1
Freescale Semiconductor 3
1.2 Ordering Information
Table 1 provides the ordering information for the MCIMX31.
1.2.1 Feature Differences Between Mask Sets
The following is a summary of differences between silicon Revision 2.0, mask set M91E, and previous
revisions of silicon. A complete list of these differences is given in Table 72.
• Extended operating temperature range is available: –40°C to 85°C
• Supply current information changes, as shown in Table 13 and Table 14
• FUSE_VDD supply voltage is floated or grounded during read operation
• No restriction on PLL versus core supply voltage
• Operating frequency as shown in Table 8.
Table 1. Ordering Information
Part Number Silicon Revision1, 2, 3,4
1 Information on reading the silicon revision register can be found in the IC Identification (IIM) chapter of the Reference Manual,
see Section 7, “Product Documentation.”
2 Errata and fix information of the various mask sets can be found in the standard MCIMX31 Chip Errata, see Section 7, “Product
Documentation.”
3 Changes in output buffer characteristics can be found in the I/O Setting Exceptions and Special Pad Descriptions table in the
Reference Manual, see Section 7, “Product Documentation.”
4 JTAG functionality is not tested nor guaranteed at -40°C.
Device Mask
Operating Temperature
Range (°C)
Package5
5 Case 1581 and 1931 are RoHS compliant, lead-free, MSL = 3, and solders at 260°C.
MCIMX31VKN5 1.15 2L38W and 3L38W 0 to 70
14 x 14 mm,
0.5 mm pitch,
MAPBGA-457,
Case 1581
MCIMX31LVKN5 1.15 2L38W and 3L38W 0 to 70
MCIMX31VKN5B 1.2 M45G 0 to 70
MCIMX31LVKN5B 1.2 M45G 0 to 70
MCIMX31VKN5C 2.0 M91E 0 to 70
14 x 14 mm,
0.5 mm pitch,
MAPBGA-457,
Case 1581
MCIMX31LVKN5C 2.0 M91E 0 to 70
MCIMX31CVKN5C 2.0 M91E –40 to 85
MCIMX31LCVKN5C 2.0 M91E –40 to 85
MCIMX31VMN5C 2.0 M91E 0 to 70 19 x 19 mm,
0.8 mm pitch,
Case 1931MCIMX31LVMN5C 2.0 M91E 0 to 70
MCIMX31/MCIMX31L Technical Data, Rev. 4.1
4 Freescale Semiconductor
Functional Description and Application Information
1.3 Block Diagram
Figure 1 shows the MCIMX31 simplified interface block diagram.